McMiLLAN BINCH LLP

LITIGATION BULLETIN

December 2004

How To STAY CANADIAN PROCEEDINGS WHEN YOoU HAVE A CLAIM IN THE UNITED STATES

You may be able to stay a Canadian action where an action is pending or commenced in the United States between the
same parties in respect of the same subject matter. Canadian courts will consider all relevant factors, with emphasis on
the following four factors, in an application to stay the Canadian proceeding:

e Which action was commenced first: The race often goes to the swiftest. Canadian courts are more likely to stay a
Canadian action if the US action is commenced first.

e Who has the chief burden of proof: The court will favour the jurisdiction chosen by the party who has the burden
to prove key issues. This is not always the plaintiff as many defendants have counterclaims and positive defences to

prove.

e Which claim is more comprehensive: The court will look more favourably on proceedings that are more
comprehensive and are more likely to stay a Canadian action where the US action includes, or could include, all of
the matters in dispute in the Canadian proceeding.

e The balance of convenience: Canadian courts will attempt to determine which jurisdiction has the closest
connection between the parties and the dispute. This includes issues such as where the witnesses reside and what law
is to be applied.

If the above factors weigh in favour of staying the Canadian proceedings, the party bringing the action in Canada will
have to demonstrate that a stay of the Canadian proceeding will deprive it of a legitimate legal advantage, for example,
if the action is statute barred in the United States.

There are many other aspects that may affect a Canadian court’s decision with respect to staying proceedings in
circumstances of multiple proceedings commenced in both Canada and the United States. The facts and circumstances
of each case are unique and critical in determining whether a court will grant a stay. If you become involved with
proceedings in both the United States and Canada involving the same subject matter and the same parties, you should
contact legal counsel before taking any steps to ensure you obtain every advantage with respect to jurisdiction.

The foregoing provides only an overview. Readers are cantioned against making any decisions based on this
material alone. Rather, a qualified lawyer should be consulted.

© Copyright 2004 McMillan Binch LLp



WHo WE ARE

PARTNER

E-mail:

HILARY E. CLARKE

Direct Line: 416.865.7286
hilary.clarke@mcmillanbinch.com

Hilary is a corporate-commercial litigator whose practice has focused on financial institutions, pensions and

bankruptcy and insolvency litigation for Canadian and US clients.

ASSOCIATE

E-mail:

BRETT G. HARRISON

Direct Line: 416.865.7932
brett.harrison@mcmillanbinch.com

Brett is an associate in the firm’s Commercial Litigation Group. He has a general corporate commercial litigation

practice with an emphasis on insolvency and restructuring, debtor/creditor disputes, shareholder disputes and cross-

border issues.

For further information, please contact your McMillan Binch lawyer or one of the lawyers listed below.

Nicole Broley

Lisa Brost

Hilary E. Clarke
Jennifer Dent

Teresa M. Dufort

W. Brad Hanna
Brett Harrison
David W. Kent
Markus Koehnen
Karen S. Kuzmowich
Daniel V. MacDonald
Paul G. Macdonald
J. Scott Maidment
Jason Murphy

Lisa Parliament
Leonard Ricchetti

J. William Rowley QC
Julie Stanchieri

Scott Stoll

Nicole Vaz

416.865.7010
416.865.7186
416.865.7286
416.865.7127
416.865.7145
416.865.7276
416.865.7932
416.865.7143
416.865.7218
416.865.7149
416.865.7169
416.865.7167
416.865.7911
416.865.7887
416.865.7801
416.865.7159
416.865.7008
416.865.7885
416.865.7861
416.865.7227

nicole.broley@mcmillanbinch.com
lisa.brost@mcmillanbinch.com
hilary.clarke@mcmillanbinch.com
jennifer.dent@mcmillanbinch.com
teresa.dufort@mcmillancbinch.com
brad.hanna@mcmillanbinch.com
brett.harrison@mcmillanbinch.com
david.kent@mcmillanbinch.com
markus.koehnen@mcmillanbinch.com
karen.kuzmowich@mcmillanbinch.com
daniel.macdonald @mcmillanbinch.com
paul.macdonald@mcmillanbinch.com
scott.maidment@mcmillanbinch.com
jason.murphy@mcmillanbinch.com
lisa.parliament@mcmillanbinch.com
leonard.ricchetti@mcmillanbinch.com
wrowley@mcmillanbinch.com
julie.stanchieri@mcmillanbinch.com
scott.stoll@mcemillanbinch.com
nicole.vaz@mcmillanbinch.com

McMILLAN BINCH LLP

TELEPHONE: 416.865.7000
FACSIMILE: 416.865.7048
WEB: WWW.MCMILLANBINCH.COM

BCE PLACE, SUITE 4400, BAY WELLINGTON TOWER, 181 BAY STREET, TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA M5J 2T3



