LITIGATION BULLETIN

December 2004

HOW TO STAY CANADIAN PROCEEDINGS WHEN YOU HAVE A CLAIM IN THE UNITED STATES

You may be able to stay a Canadian action where an action is pending or commenced in the United States between the same parties in respect of the same subject matter. Canadian courts will consider all relevant factors, with emphasis on the following four factors, in an application to stay the Canadian proceeding:

- Which action was commenced first: The race often goes to the swiftest. Canadian courts are more likely to stay a Canadian action if the US action is commenced first.
- Who has the chief burden of proof: The court will favour the jurisdiction chosen by the party who has the burden to prove key issues. This is not always the plaintiff as many defendants have counterclaims and positive defences to prove.
- Which claim is more comprehensive: The court will look more favourably on proceedings that are more comprehensive and are more likely to stay a Canadian action where the US action includes, or could include, all of the matters in dispute in the Canadian proceeding.
- The balance of convenience: Canadian courts will attempt to determine which jurisdiction has the closest connection between the parties and the dispute. This includes issues such as where the witnesses reside and what law is to be applied.

If the above factors weigh in favour of staying the Canadian proceedings, the party bringing the action in Canada will have to demonstrate that a stay of the Canadian proceeding will deprive it of a legitimate legal advantage, for example, if the action is statute barred in the United States.

There are many other aspects that may affect a Canadian court's decision with respect to staying proceedings in circumstances of multiple proceedings commenced in both Canada and the United States. The facts and circumstances of each case are unique and critical in determining whether a court will grant a stay. If you become involved with proceedings in both the United States and Canada involving the same subject matter and the same parties, you should contact legal counsel before taking any steps to ensure you obtain every advantage with respect to jurisdiction.

The foregoing provides only an overview. Readers are cautioned against making any decisions based on this material alone. Rather, a qualified lawyer should be consulted.

WHO WE ARE



HILARY E. CLARKE

PARTNER

Direct Line: 416.865.7286

E-mail: hilary.clarke@mcmillanbinch.com

Hilary is a corporate-commercial litigator whose practice has focused on financial institutions, pensions and bankruptcy and insolvency litigation for Canadian and US clients.



BRETT G. HARRISON

ASSOCIATE

Direct Line: 416.865.7932

E-mail: brett.harrison@mcmillanbinch.com

Brett is an associate in the firm's Commercial Litigation Group. He has a general corporate commercial litigation practice with an emphasis on insolvency and restructuring, debtor/creditor disputes, shareholder disputes and cross-border issues.

For further information, please contact your McMillan Binch lawyer or one of the lawyers listed below.

Nicole Broley	416.865.7010	nicole.broley@mcmillanbinch.com
Lisa Brost	416.865.7186	lisa.brost@mcmillanbinch.com
Hilary E. Clarke	416.865.7286	hilary.clarke@mcmillanbinch.com
Jennifer Dent	416.865.7127	jennifer.dent@mcmillanbinch.com
Teresa M. Dufort	416.865.7145	teresa.dufort@mcmillancbinch.com
W. Brad Hanna	416.865.7276	brad.hanna@mcmillanbinch.com
Brett Harrison	416.865.7932	brett.harrison@mcmillanbinch.com
David W. Kent	416.865.7143	david.kent@mcmillanbinch.com
Markus Koehnen	416.865.7218	markus.koehnen@mcmillanbinch.com
Karen S. Kuzmowich	416.865.7149	karen.kuzmowich@mcmillanbinch.com
Daniel V. MacDonald	416.865.7169	daniel.macdonald@mcmillanbinch.com
Paul G. Macdonald	416.865.7167	paul.macdonald@mcmillanbinch.com
J. Scott Maidment	416.865.7911	scott.maidment@mcmillanbinch.com
Jason Murphy	416.865.7887	jason.murphy@mcmillanbinch.com
Lisa Parliament	416.865.7801	lisa.parliament@mcmillanbinch.com
Leonard Ricchetti	416.865.7159	leonard.ricchetti@mcmillanbinch.com
J. William Rowley QC	416.865.7008	wrowley@mcmillanbinch.com
Julie Stanchieri	416.865.7885	julie.stanchieri@mcmillanbinch.com
Scott Stoll	416.865.7861	scott.stoll@mcmillanbinch.com
Nicole Vaz	416.865.7227	nicole.vaz@mcmillanbinch.com

McMillan Binch LLP

TELEPHONE: 416.865.7000 FACSIMILE: 416.865.7048 WEB: WWW.MCMILLANBINCH.COM